

B119968

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION FIVE**

THE METROPOLITAN WATER DISTRICT OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

**ALL PERSONS INTERESTED IN THE MATTER OF THE FOURTH
SUPPLEMENTAL RESOLUTION OF COMMERCIAL PAPER,**

Defendants and Respondents.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR LOS ANGELES COUNTY
LAURENCE D. KAY, JUDGE
CASE NO. BC 164076

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP

ELLIS J. HORVITZ (STATE BAR No. 22682)
MITCHELL C. TILNER (STATE BAR No. 93023)
NINA E. SCHOLTZ (STATE BAR No. 162238)
15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD, 18TH FLOOR
ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436-3000
(818) 995-0800 • FAX: (818) 995-3157

**THE METROPOLITAN WATER
DISTRICT OF SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA**

N. GREGORY TAYLOR (STATE BAR No. 31867)
700 NORTH ALAMEDA STREET
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90054-0153
(213) 217-6000 • FAX: (213) 217-6890

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF AND APPELLANT
THE METROPOLITAN WATER DISTRICT OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
A. Background	1
B. Metropolitan’s Contentions	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. Overview Of Metropolitan	6
B. Metropolitan’s Integrated Water Delivery System	7
C. Metropolitan’s Expenses And Revenues	10
D. Wheeling Transactions	12
E. The Wheeling Statutes	13
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	14
A. The Administrative Proceedings	14
1. Metropolitan’s development of a uniform wheeling rate	14
2. Adoption of the wheeling principles	16
3. Adoption of the wheeling rates	19
B. The Validation Action	20
1. Nature and purpose; venue	20
2. Defendants’ demurrers	21
3. Bifurcation of issues; trial procedures	21

4.	The evidence and trial	22
5.	The tentative decision and judgment; Metropolitan’s first appeal	24
6.	The order on attorney’s fees and costs; Metropolitan’s second appeal	27
	LEGAL DISCUSSION	27
I.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY RULING METROPOLITAN COULD NOT RECOVER CAPITAL OR SYSTEMWIDE COSTS THROUGH ITS WHEELING RATE	27
A.	The Wheeling Statutes Guarantee Metropolitan “Fair Compensation” For Granting Access To Its System. What Constitutes “Fair Compensation” Is Left For Metropolitan To Determine, In Conformity With Law	27
B.	Metropolitan Acted In Conformity With Law By Setting Wheeling Rates To Recover Capital Costs, Not Just Marginal Costs	29
1.	The wheeling statutes specifically allow recovery of capital costs	29
2.	The Legislature specifically declined to limit “fair compensation” to marginal cost recovery	33
C.	Metropolitan Acted In Conformity With Law By Setting Wheeling Rates To Recover Systemwide Costs, Not Just Facility-Specific Costs	35
1.	The wheeling statutes distinguish between a “system” and a “facility”	35
2.	The Legislature decided not to limit compensation to facility-specific costs	37

D.	Metropolitan’s Rate-Setting Methodology Comports With The Legislature’s Intent And The Policy Behind The Wheeling Statutes. Moreover, It Avoids Serious Constitutional Questions About The Wheeling Statutes	38
1.	Metropolitan’s methodology ensures its viability by forestalling “free rider” problems and the resulting “death spiral”	38
2.	It is <i>fair</i> for Metropolitan to include in its wheeling rates the same transmission costs it charges its member agencies when it sells water to them	43
3.	Metropolitan’s wheeling rate avoids subsidization of wheeling transactions, thus promoting competition and efficient use of water	44
4.	The trial court’s construction of the wheeling statutes should be rejected because it raises serious questions whether the statutes unconstitutionally impair bonds secured by Metropolitan’s water revenues	47
II.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY RULING METROPOLITAN COULD NOT SET A UNIFORM POSTAGE-STAMP WHEELING RATE FOR ITS MEMBER AGENCIES	50
III.	THE ATTORNEY’S FEES AWARD TO CPIL SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE CPIL DID NOT ESTABLISH THAT IT CONFERRED A SIGNIFICANT BENEFIT ON THE PUBLIC OR THAT IT VINDICATED AN IMPORTANT RIGHT	53
A.	The Court May Not Award Private Attorney General Fees Unless All The Statutory Criteria Are Met	53
B.	CPIL Did Not Meet Two Of The Statutory Criteria	54
1.	No significant benefit was conferred	54

2. The trial court’s order does not identify any important public right 57

C. Reversal Of The Court’s Judgment In Any Respect Requires Reversal Of The Attorney’s Fees Award 58

CONCLUSION 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
Board of Administration v. Wilson (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 1109	48
Brown v. Kelly Broadcasting Co. (1989) 48 Cal.3d 711	31
Central Pathology Service Medical Clinic, Inc. v. Superior Court (1992) 3 Cal.4th 181	29, 40, 51
Ciani v. San Diego Trust & Savings Bank (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 563	58
City of Pasadena v. Chamberlain (1928) 204 Cal. 653	6
City of Sacramento v. Drew (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 1287	53, 57
Delaney v. Superior Court (1990) 50 Cal.3d 785	29, 36
Estate of Skinker (1956) 47 Cal.2d 290	47
Folsom v. Butte County Assn. of Governments (1982) 32 Cal.3d 668	56
Ford Motor Co. v. County of Tulare (1983) 145 Cal.App.3d 688	33
Friedland v. City of Long Beach (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 835	20
Halbert's Lumber, Inc. v. Lucky Stores, Inc. (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1233	29
Islais Co., Ltd. v. Matheson (1935) 3 Cal.2d 657	48, 49

Lungren v. Deukmejian (1988) 45 Cal.3d 727	30
Mandicino v. Maggard (1989) 210 Cal.App.3d 1413	54
Marini v. Municipal Court (1979) 99 Cal.App.3d 829	57
Mercer v. Perez (1968) 68 Cal.2d 104	36
Morro Hills Community Services Dist. v. Board of Supervisors (1978) 78 Cal.App.3d 765	48
San Francisco Unified School Dist. v. Johnson (1971) 3 Cal.3d 937	47
Satrap v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co. (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 72	53
Simpson v. Unemployment Ins. Comp. Appeals Bd. (1986) 187 Cal.App.3d 342	58
Summit Care-California, Inc. v. Department of Health Services (1986) 186 Cal.App.3d 1584	30
United States Trust Company v. New Jersey (1977) 431 U.S. 1 [52 L.Ed.2d 92, 97 S.Ct. 1505]	49
Westside Community for Independent Living, Inc. v. Obledo (1983) 33 Cal.3d 348	58
Woodland Hills Residents Assn., Inc. v. City Council (1979) 23 Cal.3d 917	53, 54, 56, 57

Constitutions

United States Constitution, art. I, § 10	48
Cal. Constitution	
art. I, § 9	48
art. XIII A	11

Statutes

43 U.S.C.A. § 617	46
Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 394	20
§ 860	20
§ 861	20
§ 870	26
§ 904.1	26, 27
§ 1021.5	2, 6, 53, 58
§ 1032	58
Water Code	
§ 161.5	36
§ 386	41
§ 1020-1030	41
§ 1702	41

§ 1725	41
§ 1736	41
§ 1810	<i>passim</i>
§ 1811	<i>passim</i>
§ 1812	14, 28, 38, 52
§ 1813	14, 28
§ 1814	13
§ 10912	36
§ 11901	36
§ 12935	7
§ 12937	8, 49, 50
§ 13452	36
Stats. 1969, ch. 209, as amended, West's Wat. Code - App. (1995 ed. & 1999 Supp.) §§ 109-1 to 109-551	
	6
Stats. 1969, ch. 209	
§ 51, p. 497, as amended by Stats. 1985, ch. 1531, § 1, West's Wat. Code - App. (1995 ed.) § 109-51	7
§ 134, p. 506, as amended by Stats. 1984, ch. 271, § 4, West's Wat. Code - App. (1995 ed.) § 109-134.	12, 50
Stats. 1972, ch. 169, § 1, p. 389	
West's Wat. Code - App. (1995 ed.) § 109-237	49
West's Wat. Code - App. (1995 ed.) § 109-238	11

Stats. 1986, ch. 918	
§ 1	34, 44
§ 2	31
Stats. 1993, ch. 313, § 1	10, 40

Miscellaneous

Baumol & Sidak, <i>The Pricing of Inputs Sold to Competitors</i> (1994) 11 Yale J. on Reg. 171	30, 42, 43, 44
Littleworth & Garner (1995) California Water	7, 8, 10, 11
Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary (10th ed. 1993)	
p. 11	12
p. 416	35
The World Almanac (1999) Weights and Measures, Tables of Equivalents, pp. 609-610	12
